

Columbus Cleveland Dayton Cincinnati

December 28, 2020

Mr. Mark Carpenter, P.E. District Environmental Coordinator Ohio Department of Transportation, District 12 5500 Transportation Boulevard Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125-5396

Subject: CUY-271-0.00 (PID 80418) Water Sampling and Testing

Dear Mr. Carpenter:

On December 14, 2020, Mr. John Korth of Lawhon & Associates, Inc. (L&A) conducted water sampling and testing for the CUY-271-0.00 project. The December 14, 2020 water sampling event consisted of seven (7) sample locations OF-2, OF-2-3, OF-2-4, OF-3, OF-3-2, OF-4, and OF-4-2; sample locations are presented in Appendix A. Sample location OF-3-2 (50-feet downstream of OF-3), OF-4 (Outfall TC010070), and OF-4-2 (downstream 3-time the width of stream) were sampled at the request of ODOT District 12. Sampling location OF-2-2 was removed from sampling efforts, while sampling location OF-2-4 was relocated slightly to match the sampling plan; downstream, 3-times the stream width from the confluence point of OF-2 and Bear Creek.

Water samples taken from these locations were analyzed for total dissolved solids (TDS) and sulfates. Analytical results for the water samples are attached in tabular form (Table 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5) and complete laboratory reports are presented in Appendix B. In the field, pH and dissolved oxygen were measured at each sample location using an Oakton pH/CON 10 and a YSI Xylem Pro ODO Sensor, results are included in the attached table (Tables 1, 4, and 5) and the certificate of calibration and operation check is presented in Appendix C.

Sample locations OF-2, OF-2-3, OF-2-4, OF-3, OF-3-2, OF-4, and OF-4-2 were sampled using a Teflon lined polypropylene dipper. Water samples were collected into new laboratory supplied sample containers and placed into a cooler with ice. Samples were submitted under Chain of Custody via laboratory courier to ALS Environmental (ALS), a certified analytical laboratory.

It should be noted that the outfall volume at the time of this sampling was lower than sampling efforts in November. No tint or odors were observed at the time of sampling.

Photographs were taken upstream and downstream at each sample location, a photo log is presented in Appendix D. The Monthly Outfall Water Sampling form is presented in Appendix E.

If you have any questions, please contact Trevor Berger at 614.361.6721.

Trevor Berger Northeast Ohio Regional Manager

lot hat

John Korth Environmental Scientist

Tables

Table 1: December 14 Water Analytical Results SummaryTable 2: Sulfate Analytical Results SummaryTable 3: TDS - Analytical Results SummaryTable 4: pH - Field Measurement SummaryTable 5: Dissolved Oxygen - Field Measurement Summary

Table 1: December 14, 2020 Water Analytical Results Summary

Parameter (mg/L)	OF-2	OF-2-3	OF-2-4	OF-3	OF-3-2	OF-4	OF-4-2
Sulfate							
Total dissolved solids							
pH	8.11	8.41	8.41	8.06	8.13	7.25	7.83
Dissolved Oxygen	10.68	12.70	12.87	10.42	11.32	9.76	11.12

Notes: pH and dissolved oxygen readings were taken in the field

Tables 2-6: Current & Historical Water Analytical Results Summary

Table 2: Sulfate - Analytical Reults Summary

Sampling

Collection Date / Results (mg/L)

Location	11/08/18	11/16/18	11/26/18	12/15/18	12/20/18	01/08/19	01/24/19	02/21/19	03/21/19	04/25/19	05/23/19	06/07/19	07/09/19	08/08/19	09/03/19	10/02/19	11/07/19	12/03/19	01/09/20	02/05/20	03/05/20	04/09/20	05/07/20	06/04/20	07/09/20	08/17/20	09/13/20	10/13/20	11/11/20	12/14/20
OF-1	1,300	900	1,100	2,000	2,100	1,800	1,100	1,400	2,000	2,100	1,700																			
OF-2	890	780	350	480	500	95	400	340	310	530	190	340	230	520	610	410	580	650	660	510	420	240	510	470	450	510	460	260	380	420
OF-2-2		840	360	510	530	99	320	340	310	520	320	340	380	560	540	400	670	730	670	500	420	240	510	470	450					
OF-2-3		57	34	84	98	60	63	46	96	80	77	58	49	68	70	100	130	86	120	90	78	56	87	81	37	48	77	27	76	60
OF-2-4		92	50	98	110	80	64	70	100	87	120	50	68	95	100	120	190	120	130	110	98	61	100	100	49	63	90	33	110	72
OF-3	620	660	320	340	420	140	260	150	370	400	200	360	250	1,300	800	460	710	720	610	480	330	290	430	500	540	640	120	210	570	380
OF-3-2																										580	150	100	300	240
OF-4						490													-	160	520	320	720	700	720	810	18	450	430	500
OF-4-2																										450	9.2	290	130	290

Table 3: TDS - Analytical Reults Summary

Sampling													Collec	tion Date /	Results (mg	<u>/L)</u>														
Location 11/	/08/18	11/16/18	11/26/18	12/15/18	12/20/18	01/08/19	01/24/19	02/21/19	03/21/19	04/25/19	05/23/19	06/07/19	07/09/19	08/08/19	09/03/19	10/02/19	11/07/19	12/03/19	01/09/20	02/05/20	03/05/20	04/09/20	05/07/20	06/04/20	07/09/20	08/17/20	09/13/20	10/13/20	11/11/20	12/14/20
OF-1		3,400	3,900	8,300	10,000	7,800	8,500	12,000	11,000	7,800	7,200																			
OF-2		2,800	1,400	2,700	2,700	730	4,000	3,600	2,800	3,700	1,200	2,100	2,700	2,200	2,900	2,500	1,700	2,900	4,300	4,200	4,300	1,400	3,600	3,000	3,000	2,700	2,500	1,300	1,800	2,100
OF-2-2		2,800	1,500	2,700	2,600	840	4,000	3,600	2,800	3,700	2,200	2,100	2,400	2,200	2,700	2,500	2,100	3,000	4,300	4,200	4,300	630	3,500	3,000	3,100					
OF-2-3		1,100	390	1,400	1,400	760	1,700	1,900	1,900	1,200	1,100	680	770	590	910	1,000	950	910	2,000	2,500	1,700	700	1,000	1,100	410	550	780	320	840	650
OF-2-4		1,200	460	1,400	1,400	880	1,900	2,000	1,900	1,300	1,400	740	890	690	1,000	1,100	1,100	1,000	2,100	2,500	1,800	710	1,100	1,200	460	620	800	360	840	730
OF-3		2,500	1,600	2,200	2,900	940	4,100	2,200	3,500	2,500	1,200	1,700	2,500	3,000	2,700	3,200	2,000	3,100	2,600	3,000	2,700	1,300	2,000	2,000	1,700	2,100	330	520	1,600	1,700
OF-3-2																										950	410	470	1,100	1,300
OF-4						2,800														3,800	4,700	1,400	3,200	3,000	2,500	3,000	81	1,600	1,300	2,200
OF-4-2																		-								2,400	95	1,100	680	1,800

Table 4: pH - Field Measurement Summary

Sampling													Co	ollection Dat	te / Results															
Location	11/08/18	11/16/18	11/26/18	12/15/18	12/20/18	01/08/19	01/24/19	02/21/19	03/21/19	04/25/19	05/23/19	06/07/19	07/09/19	08/08/19	09/03/19	10/02/19	11/07/19	12/03/19	01/09/20	02/05/20	03/05/20	04/09/20	05/07/20	06/04/20	07/09/20	08/17/20	09/13/20	10/13/20	11/11/20	12/14/20
OF-1		9.51	7.81	6.55	7.04	6.96	8.23	7.90	4.77	5.38	7.68																			
OF-2		8.45	8.45	7.89	7.90	8.40	8.18	7.93	7.73	7.63	8.07	8.11	8.07	7.42	7.87	8.04	7.38	8.18	7.70	7.81	7.92	8.09	7.42	8.22	8.02	7.98	7.94	8.08	7.52	8.11
OF-2-2	-	7.81	8.32	7.79	7.81	8.28	8.22	8.00	7.90	7.72	7.92	7.91	7.94	7.74	7.78	7.70	7.69	8.17	8.26	8.12	8.11	8.13	7.65	8.04	7.88					
OF-2-3		7.87	8.12	8.20	8.14	7.92	7.51	7.96	8.39	8.63	8.05	8.33	8.12	8.15	8.26	8.20	8.01	8.29	8.38	8.30	8.41	8.19	8.05	8.26	8.04	7.99	7.98	8.76	7.73	8.41
OF-2-4		7.58	8.14	8.10	8.40	7.96	7.31	7.92	8.42	8.34	8.07	8.34	7.98	8.26	8.37	8.17	8.00	8.31	8.39	8.32	8.42	8.23	8.13	8.09	8.15	7.97	8.00	8.82	7.84	8.41
OF-3		8.21	8.28	7.97	7.94	8.35	7.85	7.98	7.96	7.95	8.11	8.23	8.01	7.48	7.88	8.04	7.72	7.75	8.11	7.93	7.92	7.93	8.09	8.22	8.05	8.01	7.97	8.23	7.66	8.06
OF-3-2																										7.91	7.87	8.30	7.74	8.13
OF-4						6.55														7.18	7.28	7.35	7.58	7.64	7.64	7.60	8.49	7.44	7.09	7.25
OF-4-2																										7.85	8.46	7.63	7.33	7.83

Table 5: Dissolved Oxygen - Field Measurement Summary

Sampling								Collec	tion Date /	Results (mg	<u>(/L)</u>									
Location	05/23/19	06/07/19	07/09/19	08/08/19	09/03/19	10/02/19	11/07/19	12/03/19	01/09/20	02/05/20	03/05/20	04/09/20	05/07/20	06/04/20	07/09/20	08/17/20	09/13/20	10/13/20	11/11/20	12/14/20
OF-1	2.21																			
OF-2	10.11	9.93	9.71	8.84	8.98	8.98	10.19	10.96	12.12	11.86	12.22	12.13	11.15	10.16	9.44	9.15	9.21	9.65	9.88	10.68
OF-2-2	9.33	7.68	8.05	6.25	6.95	9.61	9.23	10.79	14.32	13.25	12.93	11.11	11.51	7.57	8.18					
OF-2-3	9.36	9.77	10.33	9.37	10.29	7.27	12.19	12.46	17.20	14.66	15.21	11.05	12.24	9.30	7.83	8.53	8.13	9.05	9.17	12.70
OF-2-4	9.72	9.97	11.05	9.51	11.52	8.86	12.27	12.57	17.46	14.88	15.32	11.20	13.15	9.13	8.53	9.14	8.24	9.14	9.56	12.87
OF-3	8.96	9.37	9.37	6.36	8.58	8.38	9.44	11.53	11.57	11.29	11.75	10.55	10.80	10.08	9.12	9.02	8.34	8.93	9.08	10.42
OF-3-2																8.39	8.39	8.97	8.28	11.32
OF-4										10.94	11.42	10.58	11.83	9.50	8.67	8.60	8.60	8.58	8.50	9.76
OF-4-2																8.74	8.70	8.96	9.13	11.12

Notes: 1. "---" indicates no sample was collected

2. pH and dissolved oxygen readings were taken in the field

.

Appendix A Water Sampling Location Figure







File Name: Sample Location Diagram.mxd

Appendix B Laboratory Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody



23-Dec-2020

John Korth Lawhon & Associates 1441 King Avenue Grandview Heights, OH 43212

Re: ODOT Bear Creek; 17-0529

Work Order: 20120660

Dear John,

ALS Environmental received 7 samples on 16-Dec-2020 09:17 AM for the analyses presented in the following report.

The analytical data provided relates directly to the samples received by ALS Environmental and for only the analyses requested.

QC sample results for this data met laboratory specifications. Any exceptions are noted in the Case Narrative, or noted with qualifiers in the report or QC batch information. Should this laboratory report need to be reproduced, it should be reproduced in full unless written approval has been obtained from ALS Laboratory Group. Samples will be disposed in 30 days unless storage arrangements are made.

The total number of pages in this report is 15.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Shawn Smythe

Electronically approved by: Joe Ribar

Shawn Smythe Project Manager

Environmental 💭

Report of Laboratory Analysis

ALS GROUP USA, CORP Part of the ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

www.alsglobal.com

RIGHT SOLUTIONS HIGHT PARTNER

Client:	Lawhon & Associates
Project:	ODOT Bear Creek; 17-0529
Work Order:	20120660

Work Order Sample Summary

Lab Samp ID	<u>Client Sample ID</u>	<u>Matrix</u>	Tag Number	Collection Date	Date Received	Hold
20120660-01	OF-2	Water		12/14/2020 12:48	12/16/2020	
20120660-02	OF-2-3	Water		12/14/2020 12:55	12/16/2020	
20120660-03	OF-2-4	Water		12/14/2020 13:01	12/16/2020	
20120660-04	OF-3	Water		12/14/2020 13:18	12/16/2020	
20120660-05	OF-3-2	Water		12/14/2020 13:21	12/16/2020	
20120660-06	OF-4	Water		12/14/2020 12:21	12/16/2020	
20120660-07	OF-4-2	Water		12/14/2020 12:26	12/16/2020	

Client:	Lawhon & Associates	
Project:	ODOT Bear Creek; 17-0529	Case Narrative
Work Order:	20120660	

The analytical data provided relates directly to the samples received by ALS Environmental and for only the analyses requested.

Results relate only to the items tested and are not blank corrected unless indicated.

QC sample results for this data met laboratory specifications. Any exceptions are noted in the Case Narrative, or noted with qualifiers in the report or QC batch information. Should this laboratory report need to be reproduced, it should be reproduced in full unless written approval has been obtained from ALS Environmental. Samples will be disposed in 30 days unless storage arrangements are made.

ALS is an EPA recognized NLLAP laboratory for lead paint, soil, and dust wipe analyses under its AIHA-LAP accreditation.

Client:	Lawhon & Associates						
Project:	ODOT Bear Creek; 17-	0529				Work Order: 20120660)
Sample ID:	OF-2					Lab ID: 20120660)-01
Collection Date:	12/14/2020 12:48 PM					Matrix: WATER	
Analyses		Result	Qual	Report Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
TOTAL DISSOLV Total dissolved s	ED SOLIDS	2,100		SM2540 10)C mg/L	1	Analyst: AZ 12/21/2020
ANIONS BY ION Sulfate	CHROMATOGRAPHY	420		E300.0 2.0	mg/L	Prep: E300.0 12/21/20 10:05 1	Analyst: SBD 12/18/2020 05:51 PM

Client:	Lawhon & Associates						
Project:	ODOT Bear Creek; 17-	0529				Work Order: 20120660	
Sample ID:	OF-2-3					Lab ID: 20120660	-02
Collection Date:	12/14/2020 12:55 PM					Matrix: WATER	
Analyses		Result	Qual	Report Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
TOTAL DISSOLV Total dissolved s	ED SOLIDS	650		SM2540 10)C mg/L	1	Analyst: AZ 12/21/2020
ANIONS BY ION	CHROMATOGRAPHY			E300.0		Prep: E300.0 12/21/20 10:05	Analyst: SBD
Sulfate		60		2.0	mg/L	1	12/18/2020 06:24 PN

Client:	Lawhon & Associates						
Project:	ODOT Bear Creek; 17-	0529				Work Order: 20120660)
Sample ID:	OF-2-4					Lab ID: 20120660)-03
Collection Date:	12/14/2020 01:01 PM					Matrix: WATER	
Analyses		Result	Qual	Report Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
TOTAL DISSOLV Total dissolved s	/ED SOLIDS solids	730		SM2540 10)C mg/L	1	Analyst: AZ 12/21/2020
ANIONS BY ION	CHROMATOGRAPHY			E300.0		Prep: E300.0 12/21/20 10:05	Analyst: SBD
Sulfate		72		2.0	mg/L	1	12/18/2020 06:35 PM

Client:	Lawhon & Associates						
Project:	ODOT Bear Creek; 17-	0529				Work Order: 2012066	0
Sample ID:	OF-3					Lab ID: 2012066	0-04
Collection Date:	12/14/2020 01:18 PM					Matrix: WATER	
Analyses		Result	Qual	Report Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
TOTAL DISSOLV Total dissolved s	ED SOLIDS olids	1,700		SM2540 10	DC mg/L	1	Analyst: AZ 12/21/2020
ANIONS BY ION Sulfate	CHROMATOGRAPHY	380		E300.0 2.0	mg/L	Prep: E300.0 12/21/20 10:05 1	Analyst: SBD 12/18/2020 06:46 PM

Client:	Lawhon & Associates						
Project:	ODOT Bear Creek; 17-	0529				Work Order: 20120660	
Sample ID:	OF-3-2	Lab ID: 20120660-05					-05
Collection Date:	12/14/2020 01:21 PM		Matrix: WATER				
Analyses		Result	Qual	Report Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
TOTAL DISSOLV Total dissolved s	ED SOLIDS	1,300		SM2540 10	DC mg/L	1	Analyst: AZ 12/21/2020
ANIONS BY ION	CHROMATOGRAPHY			E300.0		Prep: E300.0 12/21/20 10:05	Analyst: SBD
Sulfate		240		2.0	mg/L	1	12/18/2020 06:57 PM

Client:	Lawhon & Associates						
Project:	ODOT Bear Creek; 17-	0529				Work Order: 20120660)
Sample ID:	OF-4					Lab ID: 20120660)-06
Collection Date:	12/14/2020 12:21 PM					Matrix: WATER	
Analyses		Result	Qual	Report Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Total dissolved solids		2,200		SM254 10	DC mg/L	1	Analyst: AZ 12/21/2020
ANIONS BY ION Sulfate	CHROMATOGRAPHY	500		E300.0 2.0	mg/L	Prep: E300.0 12/21/20 10:05 1	Analyst: SBD 12/18/2020 07:29 PM

Client:	Lawhon & Associates						
Project:	ODOT Bear Creek; 17-	Work Order: 20120660					
Sample ID:	OF-4-2		Lab ID: 20120660-07				
Collection Date:	12/14/2020 12:26 PM		Matrix: WATER				
Analyses		Result	Qual	Report Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
TOTAL DISSOLV Total dissolved s	ED SOLIDS	1,800		SM2540 10	DC mg/L	1	Analyst: AZ 12/21/2020
ANIONS BY ION Sulfate	CHROMATOGRAPHY	290		E300.0 2.0	mg/L	Prep: E300.0 12/21/20 10:05 1	Analyst: SBD 12/18/2020 07:40 PM

_

Client:	Lawhon & Associates	OUALIFIERS
Project:	ODOT Bear Creek; 17-0529	A CDONVMS LINITS
WorkOrder:	20120660	ACKON IMS, UNITS

Qualifier	Description
*	Value exceeds Regulatory Limit
а	Not accredited
В	Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank above the Reporting Limit
E	Value above quantitation range
Н	Analyzed outside of Holding Time
J	Analyte detected below quantitation limit
n	Not offered for accreditation
ND	Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
0	Sample amount is > 4 times amount spiked
Р	Dual Column results percent difference > 40%
R	RPD above laboratory control limit
S	Spike Recovery outside laboratory control limits
U	Analyzed but not detected above the MDL
Acronym	Description
DUP	Method Duplicate
Е	EPA Method
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
LCSD	Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MBLK	Method Blank
MDL	Method Detection Limit
MQL	Method Quantitation Limit
MS	Matrix Spike
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate
PDS	Post Digestion Spike
PQL	Practical Quantitaion Limit
SDL	Sample Detection Limit
SW	SW-846 Method
Units Reported	Description

mg/L

QF Page 1 of 1

Date: 23-Dec-20

Client:Lawhon & AssociatesWork Order:20120660Project:ODOT Bear Creek; 17-0529

QC BATCH REPORT

Batch ID: R186484 Instrument ID BAL2

SM2540C

MBLK	Sample ID: MBLK-R186	6484				ι	Jnits: mg/l	L	Analy	sis Date: 12/2	1/2020	
Client ID:		Run ID:	BAL2_2	01223D		Se	qNo: 237 4	1001	Prep Date:		DF: 1	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SPK Val	SPK Ref Value		%REC	Control Limit	RPD Ref Value	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Total dissolved solids		ND	10									
LCS	Sample ID: LCS-R1864	84				ι	Jnits: mg/l	L	Analy	sis Date: 12/2	1/2020	
Client ID:		Run ID:	BAL2_2	01223D		Se	qNo: 237 4	1000	Prep Date:		DF: 1	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SPK Val	SPK Ref Value		%REC	Control Limit	RPD Ref Value	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Total dissolved solids		980	10	1000		0	98	80-120		0		
DUP	Sample ID: 20120660-0	1B DUP				ι	Jnits: mg/l	L	Analy	sis Date: 12/2	1/2020	
Client ID: OF-2		Run ID:	BAL2_2	01223D		Se	qNo: 237 3	3991	Prep Date:		DF: 1	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SPK Val	SPK Ref Value		%REC	Control Limit	RPD Ref Value	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Total dissolved solids		2053	10	0		0	0		21	10 2.74	20	
DUP	Sample ID: 20120758-0	1A DUP				ι	Jnits: mg/l	L	Analy	sis Date: 12/2	1/2020	
Client ID:		Run ID:	BAL2_2	01223D		Se	qNo: 2373	3999	Prep Date:		DF: 1	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SPK Val	SPK Ref Value		%REC	Control Limit	RPD Ref Value	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Total dissolved solids		29870	10	0		0	0		2878	30 3.71	20	
The following sampl	es were analyzed in this	s batch:	20 20 20	120660-01E 120660-04E 120660-07E	3 20 3 20)120)120	0660-02B 0660-05B	20 20	120660-03B 120660-06B			

Client: Lawhon & Associates Work Order: 20120660

Project: ODOT Bear Creek; 17-0529

QC BATCH REPORT

Batch ID: 71812 Instrument ID IC2 Method: E300.0

MBLK	Sample ID: MBLK-71812	2-71812				U	Inits: mg/ I	L	Analysis	s Date: 12/1	8/2020 05	:18 PM
Client ID:		Run ID:	IC2_201	1218A		Sec	qNo: 237 1	1758	Prep Date: 12/2	21/2020	DF: 1	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SPK Val	SPK Ref Value		%REC	Control Limit	RPD Ref Value	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Sulfate		0.201	2.0									J
										_		-
LCS	Sample ID: LCS-71812-7	71812				U	Inits: mg/ I	L	Analysis	s Date: 12/1	8/2020 05	:29 PM
Client ID:		Run ID:	IC2_201	1218A		Sec	qNo: 237 1	1759	Prep Date: 12/2	21/2020	DF: 1	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SPK Val	SPK Ref Value		%REC	Control Limit	RPD Ref Value	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Sulfate		10.07	2.0	10		0	101	80.1-125	6 O			
LCSD	Sample ID: LCSD-71812	2-71812				U	Inits: mg/ I	L	Analysis	s Date: 12/1	8/2020 05	:40 PM
Client ID:		Run ID:	IC2_201	1218A		Sec	qNo: 237 1	1760	Prep Date: 12/2	21/2020	DF: 1	
Analyte		Result	POI	SPK Val	SPK Ref Value		%REC	Control Limit	RPD Ref Value	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Sulfate		10.4	2.0	10		0	104	80.1-125	5 10.07	3.23	20	
MS	Sample ID: 20120660-01	I A MS				U	Inits: mg/ I	L	Analysis	s Date: 12/1	8/2020 06	:02 PM
Client ID: OF-2		Run ID:	IC2_201	1218A		Sec	qNo: 237 1	762	Prep Date: 12/2	21/2020	DF: 1	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SPK Val	SPK Ref Value		%REC	Control Limit	RPD Ref Value	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Sulfate		412.3	2.0	10	418	5.5	-61.9	63.3-137	, 0			SO
	a b b c c c c c c c c c c											
MSD	Sample ID: 20120660-01					U	Inits: mg/l	L.	Analysis	s Date: 12/1	8/2020 06	:13 PM
Client ID: OF-2		Run ID:	IC2_201	1218A		Sec	qNo: 237 1	1763	Prep Date: 12/2	21/2020	DF: 1	
Analyte		Result	PQL	SPK Val	SPK Ref Value		%REC	Control Limit	RPD Ref Value	%RPD	RPD Limit	Qual
Sulfate		409.5	2.0	10	418	5.5	-89.9	63.3-137	412.3	0.681	20	SO
The following sam	nples were analyzed in this	batch:	20 20 20	0120660-01A 0120660-04A 0120660-07A	20)1206)1206	660-02A 660-05A	20 20	120660-03A 120660-06A			

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: LAWHON-COLUMBUS		Date/Time F	Received: 16-I	Dec-20 09:1	7
Work Order: 20120660		Received by	y: JNV	<u>/</u>	
Checklist completed by Danielle Strasinger	16-Dec-20	Reviewed by:	Shawn Smy	/the	16-Dec-20
Matrices: Carrier name: <u>Courier</u>	2010		oolginaalo		
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?	Yes 🗸	No	Not Present		
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?	Yes	No 🗌	Not Present	\checkmark	
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?	Yes	No 🗌	Not Present	\checkmark	
Chain of custody present?	Yes 🔽	No 🗌			
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?	Yes 🔽	No 🗌			
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?	Yes 🗸	No 🗌			
Samples in proper container/bottle?	Yes 🗸	No 🗌			
Sample containers intact?	Yes 🔽	No 🗌			
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?	Yes 🗸	No 🗌			
All samples received within holding time?	Yes 🔽	No 🗌			
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?	Yes 🗸	No 🗌			
Sample(s) received on ice? Temperature(s)/Thermometer(s):	Yes	No 🗹			
Cooler(s)/Kit(s):					
Date/Time sample(s) sent to storage: Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?	Yes	No	No VOA vials subr	mitted 🗹	
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?	Yes	No	N/A		
pH adjusted? pH adjusted by:	Yes 🗌	No 🗌	N/A 🗹		

Login Notes:

Date Contacted:	Person Contacted:
Regarding:	
	S
	Date Contacted: Regarding:

allure to complete all portions of this form may delay an ad By: The / Date Signature Date The / Date The / Date The / Date Signature Date The / Date Signature Signature Signature Signature	ion Key: 1-HCl 2-HNO, 3-H,SO, 4-NaOH 5-Na,S,O, 6	IName: La When & Assue Project No:: $I'-0$ I'H'H King M $Y3212$ Sampling Site: $Do's$ abc Sampling Site: $Do's$ Sampling Site: $Do's$ ocontact: Jahn Larkn Billing Address (if differen e(Liv): Y91-8662 Sample ID Billing Address (if differen e(Liv): Y91-8662 Sample ID Description a Contact: Harper(@ larkn-resserverses Sample ID / Description I OF-2-3 OF-2-3 OF-3-3 QF-3-3 OF-3-3 OF-3-3 OF-4-2 QF-4 OF-4-2 OF-4-2 OF-4-2	S Fax: (513) 733-5347 2017
alysis. Please fill in this for	- NaHSO, 7 - NaOH/ZnAcetata	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	LOGGO
orm LEGIBLY. 5 Time/Date 5 1300 12/15 12 15 Time/Date Time/Date	8 - Other 9 - 4°C	Preservation Key # Image: A state of the state of t	OH VAP: V
ALS LAB USE ONLY COOLER TEMP: 2.1 °C PH ADJUSTNAME (19) COOLING METHOD: NONE COULER VELICE DRY ICE DELIVERY METHOD: CLIENT DROP BOX FEDEX STD MAL PRITY MAL VS COULER PACKAGE SM EQUIP. RETURNED:	Mertholo Keyn A-Air B-Bulik S-Soll W-Watter	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	USH RESULTS REQUIRED BY: (Date) stus CONTACT ALS ENVIRONMENTAL PRIOR TO SENDING SAMPLES YES NO BUSTR: YES NO

I

Appendix C

Certification of Calibration and Operation Check



Industrial Environmental Monitoring Instruments, Inc.

7410 Worthington-Galena Rd Worthington, Ohio 43085 Phone: (614) 436-4933

Website: www.ierents.com





Industrial Environmental Monitoring Instruments, Inc.

Website: www.ierents.com

Certificate of Calibration a	and Operation Cheo	:k
Instrument: Oakton PC 10 Serial #: 500302	E Technie	Date: 12/14/2020 cian: Ryan Taylor
<u>pH</u> <u>Conductivity</u> 1st Point 7.00 pH 1.413 mS/cm 2nd Point 4.00 pH n/a 3rd Point 10.00 pH n/a		
Calibration Solution: 4 pH Calibration Solution: 7 pH Calibration Solution: 10 pH Calibration Solution: 1.413 mS/cm	Lot# 20100071 19410193 20140190 20060116	Expires: 4/1/2021 10/11/2021 4/5/2022 2/11/2021
The calibration standards us nstrument must be calibrated and operated acc	ed are NIST traceat cording to manufac	ole. turers specifications.

Appendix D

Photo Log



Photograph 2: View of peat dam, facing southwest.

Lawhon & Associates, Inc.

Cleveland – Columbus – Dayton tberger@lawhon-assoc.com 614.361.6721



CUY-271-0.00 (PID 80418) Cleveland, Ohio



Photograph 3: View of upstream from sample location OF-2-3, facing west.



Photograph 4: View of downstream from sample location OF-2-3, facing east.

Lawhon & Associates, Inc.

Cleveland – Columbus – Dayton tberger@lawhon-assoc.com 614.361.6721



CUY-271-0.00 (PID 80418) Cleveland, Ohio



Photograph 5: View of downstream from confluence with Bear Creek, facing south.



Photograph 6: View of outlet confluence intersection with Bear Creek, facing west.

Lawhon & Associates, Inc.

Cleveland – Columbus – Dayton tberger@lawhon-assoc.com 614.361.6721



CUY-271-0.00 (PID 80418) Cleveland, Ohio



Photograph 7: View of downstream from sample location OF-2-4, facing south.



Photograph 8: View of upstream from sample location OF-2-4, facing northwest.

Lawhon & Associates, Inc.

Cleveland – Columbus – Dayton tberger@lawhon-assoc.com 614.361.6721



CUY-271-0.00 (PID 80418) Cleveland, Ohio



Photograph 9: View of sample location OF-3, facing east.



Photograph 10: View of downstream from sample location OF-3, facing west.

Lawhon & Associates, Inc.

Cleveland – Columbus – Dayton tberger@lawhon-assoc.com 614.361.6721



CUY-271-0.00 (PID 80418) Cleveland, Ohio



Photograph 11: View of sample location OF-3-2, facing west.



Photograph 12: View of sample location OF-3, facing east.

Lawhon & Associates, Inc.

Cleveland – Columbus – Dayton tberger@lawhon-assoc.com 614.361.6721



CUY-271-0.00 (PID 80418) Cleveland, Ohio



Photograph 13: View of sample location OF-4, facing west.



Photograph 14: View of downstream from sample location OF-4, facing east.

Lawhon & Associates, Inc.

Cleveland – Columbus – Dayton tberger@lawhon-assoc.com 614.361.6721



CUY-271-0.00 (PID 80418) Cleveland, Ohio



Photograph 15: View of upstream from sample location OF-4-2, facing south.



Photograph 16: View of downstream from sample location OF-4-2, facing north.

Lawhon & Associates, Inc.

Cleveland – Columbus – Dayton tberger@lawhon-assoc.com 614.361.6721



CUY-271-0.00 (PID 80418) Cleveland, Ohio

Appendix E

Monthly Outfall Water Sampling Form

CUY-271-0.00 (PID 80418) Monthly Outfall Water Sampling				May-20			June-20			July-20			August-20		
				Date: Inspector: Conditions:			Date: Inspector: Conditions:			Date: Inspector: Conditions:			Date: 8/17/2020 Inspector: John Korth Conditions: 76F, clear,		
ID #	Station #	Latitude	Longitude	Water Color	Water Odor	Sample # - Notes	Water Color	Water Odor	Sample # - Notes	Water Color	Water Odor	Sample # - Notes	Water Color	Water Odor	Sample # - Notes
OF-2	414+55	41.395224	-81.510535										Clear	None	OF-2, 20080597-01
OF-2-3	411+65	41.394497	-81.511049										Clear	None	OF-2-3, 20080597-02
OF-2-4	409+85	41.394003	-81.511122										Clear	None	OF-2-4, 20080597-03
OF-3	289+92	41.361213	-81.516493										Clear	None	OF-3, 20080597-04
OF-3-2	289+92	41.361187	-81.516678										Clear	None	OF-3-2, 20080597-05
OF-4	325+78	41.370799	-81.513502										Clear	None	OF-4, 20080597-06
OF-4-2	328+08	41.221592	-81.513618										Clear	None	OF-4-2, 20080597-07
				September-20			October-20			November-20			December-20		
			Date: 9/13/2020	Inspector:	John Korth	Date: 10/13/2020	Inspector:	John Korth	Date: 11/11/2020	Inspector:	John Korth	Date: 12/14/2020	Inspector:	John Korth	
			Conditions: 72F, raining			Conditions: 55F, Cloudy			Conditions: 53F, slight rain			Conditions: 30F, light snow			
ID #	Station #	Latitude	Longitude	Water Color	Water Odor	Sample # - Notes	Water Color	Water Odor	Sample # - Notes	Water Color	Water Odor	Sample # - Notes	Water Color	Water Odor	Sample # - Notes
OF-2	414+55	41.395224	-81.510535	Clear	None	OF-2, 20090518-01	Clear	None	OF-2, 20100477-01	Clear	None	OF-2, 20110378-01	Clear	None	OF-2, 20120660-01
OF-2-3	411+65	41.394497	-81.511049	Clear	None	OF-2-3, 20090518-02	Clear	None	OF-2-3, 20100477-02	Clear	None	OF-2-3, 20110378-02	Clear	None	OF-2-3, 20120660-02
OF-2-4	409+85	41.394003	-81.511122	Clear	None	OF-2-4, 20090518-03	Clear	None	OF-2-4, 20100477-03	Clear	None	OF-2-4, 20110378-03	Clear	None	OF-2-4, 20120660-03
OF-3	289+92	41.361213	-81.516493	Brown	None	OF-3, 20090518-04	Slight White Tint	None	OF-3, 20100477-04	Slight White Tint	None	OF-3, 20110378-04	Clear	None	OF-3, 20120660-04
OF-3-2	289+92	41.361187	-81.516678	Brown	None	OF-3-2, 20090518-05	Clear	None	OF-3-2, 20100477-05	Clear	None	OF-3-2, 20110378-05	Clear	None	OF-3-2, 20120660-05
OF-4	325+78	41.370799	-81.513502	Slight White Tint	Slight Odor	OF-4, 20090518-06	Clear	Slight Odor	OF-4, 20100477-06	Clear	None	OF-4, 20110378-06	Clear	None	OF-4, 20120660-06
OF-4-2	328+08	41.221592	-81.513618	Slight White Tint	Slight Odor	OF-4-2, 20090518-07	Clear	None	OF-4-2, 20100477-07	Clear	None	OF-4-2, 20110378-07	Clear	None	OF-4-2, 20120660-07